

No. 16-6795

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOS MANUEL AYESTAS,
Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ARIZONA, ARKANSAS,
CONNECTICUT, GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS,
LOUISIANA, MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, WEST VIRGINIA, AND WISCONSIN AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MARK BRNOVICH
Arizona Attorney General

DOMINIC E. DRAYE
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LACEY STOVER GARD
*Chief Counsel
Capital Litigation Section*

J.D. NIELSEN
Assistant Attorney General
1275 W. Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007
(602) 542-3333
solicitorgeneral@azag.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(additional counsel listed in signature block)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 A. If the Fifth Circuit’s Denial of Funding Is an
 Appealable Decision, This Court Should
 Affirm Based on 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) 6

 B. The Dignity and Finality of State Criminal
 Proceedings Demands that *Martinez* Not
 Become a Trap Door for Escaping AEDPA’s
 Ban on New Evidence 9

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	8
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	13
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	8
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	2, 3, 6, 8
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017)	10
<i>Detrich v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Dickens v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1302 (9th Cir. 2014)	2, 12, 13
<i>Gregg v. Raemisch</i> , No. 16-cv-00173-CMA (D. Colo. Dec. 19, 2016)	2, 11, 12
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004)	6, 7
<i>Jones v. Ryan</i> , No. 07-99000, 2017 WL 264500 (D. Ariz. Jan. 20, 2017)	2, 12
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992)	12

<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	9
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014)	7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 688 (1984)	10
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	13
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013)	5
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	5, 8
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	7, 12, 13

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3599(f)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(A)	12
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)(A)	4
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)(A)(i)	6
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)(A)(ii)	7
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)(B)	4, 7

OTHER AUTHORITY

Pub. L. 109-177 (Mar. 6, 2006) 8
